Halstead, Lori (UTC)

From:

SPD Records Info Request <eraspdrir@spokanepolice.org>

Sent:

Thursday, December 15, 2016 4:11 PM

To:

Halstead, Lori (UTC)

Subject:

Records Request 16-173306

Attachments:

Untitled 1.pdf

Attached is the information requested for incident 16-173306 involving a fatality on May 14, 2016. Please let us know if you are unable to open the attachment. These records are provided to you at no charge. This concludes our response to this request which is now closed.

Thank you for contacting Spokane Police Records.

Leslie Baker / Records Specialist / Spokane Police Department



SPOKANE POLICE DEPARTMENT CRAIG N. MEIDL ASSISTANT CHIEF OF POLICE



Utilities & Trans Lori Halstead Rail Transportat lhalstea@utc.wa.c	
Date:	09/22/2016
Report Number:	16-173306
Dear Customer:	LORI HALSTEAD
This letter acknowle	edges receipt of your public information request.
We are unable to p	rocess this request within five business days,
but anticipate forwa	arding the information to you in approximately 60 business days.
Below is the reason	additional time is required to respond to your request.
Need to cla	rify the request.
☐ Need to loc	ate and assemble the information requested.
Need to not	ify third persons to agencies affected by the request.
	ermine whether any of the information requested is exempt r a denial should be made as to all or part of the request.
Please feel free to	contact us if you have any questions in reference to this matter.
Sincerely, By:	
MCCOY, RENEE	
Police Records Spe	ecialist

If you object to the denial, initial denial or partial denial of this records request, you may petition in writing (including e-mail) to Mardee Ellis of the Police Records Unit for a review of that decision. The petition shall include a copy of or reasonably identify the written statement by the records specialist from the Police Records Unit denying the request. The Police Records Unit shall promptly provide the petition and any other relevant information to the City Administrator to conduct the review. The City Administrator will immediately consider the petition and either affirm or reverse the denial within two business days following the Police Record's Unit's receipt of the petition, or within such other time as the Police Records Unit and the requestor mutually agree to. WAC 44-14-080

PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING, 1100 WEST MALLON, SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99260-0001



SPOKANE POLICE DEPARTMENT CRAIG N. MEIDL CHIEF OF POLICE **REDACTION LOG - V11**



Report Numbe	r

16-173306

Date Received = 09/21/2016

Records Specialist 1155

Document A

Doc Pg 2

Ref

Material Withheld Social security number Legal / Statutory Basis

Legal / Statutory Basis
RCW 42.56.050 (Invasion of privacy),
RCW 42.56.230 (Personal
information), 42.56.250(3)(8)
(Employment and licensing), 42.56.210
(1) (Certain personal and other records
exempt), 42 USC 405(c)(2)(4ii)(I)
(Units on Use and Disclosure of
Social Security Numbers)

Brief Description

This information constitutes personal identifying information unique to the holder and which, if obtained by the public could be abused or lead to identity theft.

INCIDENT REPORT

Spoka	ne Polic	ce/Spoka	ne County Sh	erifi	f										Page 1
	ME/SUBSTATIO				EVIDENCE	NUMBER		IN	CIDE	NT NUME	BER	}			
SPD									16-	1733	30	6			
INCIDENT TY	PE		INCIDENT CLASSIFICA	ATION#	1		-	ATTEMPTE	D,I	NCIDENT	r CL	ASSIFICATI	ON #2		ATTEMPTED
Informati	ion		DEATH-SUIG	CIDE											
			INCIDENT CLASSIFICA	ATION#	3		-	ATTEMPTE	D I	NCIDENT	r CL	ASSIFICATI	ON #4		ATTEMPTED
life .			RESPONDING TO (Offi	cer Ass:	ault)		2		_		AS	SIGNMENT	Office	r Accoult)	
			11201 0110110 10 (011								7.0	OICHMEN	Tomos	i rasauty	
REPORTED (ON	DATE/TIME	OCCURRED ON		DATE/TIME	OCCURR	RED TO		D	ATE/TIME	-	DISTRIC	т		
	5/15/2016		Sun 05/15/2					15/201				Diones			
DISPATCH TI		ARRIVED TIM		CLEARE		Cun	CONT. 19. 19.	REPORT				ORT TIME		EST TOTAL	PROPERTY LOSS
23:37		23:38		02:00				05/15/				:11		EGI. IOIA	- PROPERTI E033
PRIMARY CH	ARGE							00,10,			٠.			LUCBANG	IRS CODE
Primital Of	INIOE													OCHONIE	RS CODE
LOCATION O	E INCIDENT							Lio	CATIC	SNI NI ABAE	- 05	APPLICABI	-		
		jue , Spoka	ne WA					100	CAIR	NA IAWANE	(11-	APPLICABI			
SOLVABILITY		jue, opone	iie, via												
	to Crime														
	CIDENT NUMBE	ne.											Livia	IDELE VOCE	
RELATEDING	JUENT NUMBE	rk5									•		INC	IDENT XREF	
ADDITIONAL	DEDODENO OF														
None	REPORTING OF	-FICERS													
ivone	11 18 18; F-14	gerial-part name.		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	graduta.	ara ga sara	WAS IN		anne y	ar della se	540 10	Harrist Marke	eres, 423-0		5270 - FEBRUARIA
VICTIMA	ITNESSES/	OTHERS	PE-Pedestnan, PC-Pedestnan	your Or	Person VB-Vici Other, C-Compt	om-Business mant, Winsti	lut onal, 0	ng.k/K-Per 3-Lecal Gua	dian, I	Diver, M	V WIL	gistered Own ness, CV Con	er: V-Dec plainant	eased PS-Pass Ls Violin, CON C	enger onlact,
CODE	NAME: LAST,	FIRST, MIDDLE	NO RUMANA J. OVY DWINE OF FROM	MI Annual		akikison.	SE	X RACE	ETH!	VICITY				DATE OF B	RTH/AGE
CON-1	Appel,						M	W-I						4b	28
HEIGHT			IAIR	EYE	S		DESC	CRIPTORS	3	TARK.					
5'10"		Medium	Blonde or	GI	RN - Gre	en	10000000								
CONFIDENT-	100000	TREET, CITY STAT	EZIP	1 12			RESID	ENTIAL S	TATU	s			PHON	E	
IALITY	4b														
PLACE OF EN	MPLOYMENT/SO	CHOOL/ADRESS		_			OCCU	PATION					EMPLO	OYER PHONE	:
4b							(10000000000000000000000000000000000000						10000		70
ADDITIONAL	PHONES									-					
4b	HONEO									81					
7 <i>D</i>	The special distance of the part				wa si ta i							num en El en Ele	21101100	Pharmac e trice	
CODE	NAME: LAST,	FIRST, MIDDLE					SEX	K RACE	ETHN	IICITY		ersen man	A ISTORIA	DATE OF BI	RTH/AGE
CON-2	Smith,						M	W-V						4b	32
HEIGHT			IAIR	EYE	S		1	CRIPTORS			-				
5'10"	120	ledium	Brown	BF	RO - Broi	wn								*	
CONFIDENT-		TREET, CITY STAT					RESID	ENTIAL S	FATLE	9	_		PHON	F	
IALITY	4b						INCOID	LITTIAL	MIC	_			, ,,,	-	
PLACE OF EA	API OYMENTISC	CHOOL/ADRESS					OCCU	PATION				- 1	EMD!	OYER PHONE	
. I we or Er	LOTHICITIOC	Journalitud					5555	Allon					LMFL	- LIX PRONE	
ADDITIONAL	DHUNES														
4b	HONES	1													
TD															

ID NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER		DISTRIBUTION	
#1263 - Thompson, Gregory			
APPROVAL	DATE/TIME		
#326 - Anderson, Jon D.	05/15/2016	07:12	

Incident Report #1 05/15/2016 07:22:57.40

INCIDENT REPORT CONTINUED

Spoke	ine ro	nce/spo	harre Co	unty Sne	1111						Page Z
	LASSIFICATI					ATT	EMPTE	16-173306			
	-SUICIDI							10-1/3300			
CODE V-1		st, first, MIDD , Benjam					SEX M	RACE/ETHNICITY W-White		DATE OF BI	RTH/AGE 24
HEIGHT 5'07"	WEIGHT 154	BUILD Light	Brown		BRO - Brow		DESCR	PTORS		•	
CONFIDENT IALITY	4b	S: STREET, CITY	STATE ZIP			R	ESIDEN	ITIAL STATUS	PHO	NE	W.
PLACE OF E	MPLOYMEN	IT/SCHOOL/ADRE	ESS			0	CCUPA	TION	EMPI	LOYER PHONE	
ADDITIONAL NONE	. PHONES				A,2,1						
DRIVER'S LI	CENSE		FAKE STATE	SOCIAL SECURIT	TY NO. FAKE	OTHER ID	ID No	o.) 4b			
NARRAT	WE										

On 05/14/2016 at 2337 hours, I was dispatched to the area of Division and Sprague to the BNSF Railway crossing overpassing on a report of a train vs. pedestrian. The train crew told dispatch a pedestrian was "Gone". No other information was available at the time.

Officer Mohondro and I responded to Division and Sprague to check the area for the pedestrian. I located the male who was later identified as Benjamin Oien by his WA State Identification card. Oien's body was laying under the train on the southernmost set of tracks, on the over pass.

It was immediately evident that life saving measure would not be possible. I advised radio to send in one medic who pronounced Oien deceased at 2346 hours. I was able to see Oien's body was cut in half by one of the train wheels.

I contacted the train engineer, Kyle Appel and he told me the following:

Appel said he was traveling E/B on the south tracks going over the Division Street over pass. Appel said he saw a male lying face down with his chest across the north rail. Appel said as the train approached Oien did not move. He said Oien's head was facing N/B and it appeared he had a hoodie pulled over his head. Appel said the train he was driving was #7988 East.

I spoke with the train conductor Eric Smith and he said he never saw the male laying on the tracks. Smith did mention that he heard it.

Major crimes Detective Barrington responded to the scene along with Sgt. McNab.

I started a crime scene log and turned it over to Detective Barrington.

Corporal Spiering responded and took photographs of the scene.

The medical examiner also responded and took possession of Oien's body.

Barrington collected a backpack that was found near Oien that had some personal belongings inside it. I transported the backpack to SPD Property and booked it on as safekeeping.

I CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

Incident Report #/ CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

05/15/2016 07:22:57.883

INCIDENT REPORT CONTINUED

Spokane Police/Spokane County Sheriff

Page 3

INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION **DEATH-SUICIDE**

ATTEMPTED INCIDENT NUMBER

16-173306

OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

G. Thompson

#1263 Team 13

05/15/2016

END OF INCIDENT REPORT

05/15/2016 07:22:57.914

DOCUMENT: B

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

AGENCY NAME/SUBSTATION SPD			EVIC	DENCE Ñ	UMBER		16-17330				
REPORT PURPOSE		y i		Ų ez		REPORTE Sun	05/15/2016	TIME 23:35	INC	CIDENT XREF	
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #1 DEATH-SUICIDE		2001-01	ATTE	MPTED	INCIDENT	CLASSIFIC	ATION #2				ATTEMPTED
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #3		3.00	ATTE	MPTED	INCIDENT	CLASSIFIC	ATION #4			Ø : = = =	ATTEMPTED
DISPATCH TIME	ARRIVED TIME		CLEARED TIM	E	6		ORT DATE 15/2016		01:	RT TIME 52	
PRIMARY CHARGE	50 1		6			,				UCR/NIBRS C	ODE
NARRATIVE											

On 05-14-16 at 2337 hours, I went with other Officers to the Railroad overpass at Division/Sprague on the report of a Train vs Pedestrian accident. The comp was a dispatcher from BNSF. They were calling on behalf of one of their Train Crews who had contacted them via radio. The crew advised they had hit a pedestrian and he was "gone".

Ofc Thompson located a body on the tracks under a stopped train. It was located on the train tracks between Division and Pine just North of Sprague. There are three sets of tracks. The body was on the furthest South set of tracks. There were trains stopped on the South and middle tracks. The furthest North track was empty.

I arrived on scene and saw the victim's lower half body in between the tracks under the train. His upper body was in between tracks one and two. The upper body was face down. There was a back pack near the upper body just to the East. I noticed a black baseball bat just to the West of the body. The bat was stuck under one of the tracks. I did not know if it was related. Lt McCabe was also on scene. He notified Sgt McNab of Major Crimes and the Command staff.

I remained on scene until Sgt McNab and Det. Barrington arrived. I briefed them and confirmed they did not need any more Patrol Resources.

I CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. I WAS EQUIPPED WITH A BODY CAMERA, AND IT WAS ACTIVE DURING THIS INCIDENT.

R. Tilley 369

ID NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER	1		DISTRIBUTION	C. Marine and the C. S. C. T.
#369 - Tilley, Ronald				
APPROVAL	DATE/TIME	P 13	. 200	
#326 - Anderson, Jon D.	05/15/2016	07:10		
				The state of the s

Supplemental Report #1

05/15/2016 07:13:59.459

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Spokane Police	:/Spokane Count	y Sherifi	•							Page 1
AGENCY NAME/SUBSTATION	-		EVIDENCE I	NUMBER		INCIDENT NUMBE	R			
SPD						16-17330	76			
REPORT PURPOSE					REPORTE	ON DATE	TIME	INC	CIDENT XREF	1 0
					Sat	05/14/2016	23:35			
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #1		-	ATTEMPTED	INCIDENT	CLASSIFIC	ATION #2				ATTEMPTED
DEATH-UNKNOWN										
INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION #3			ATTEMPTED	INCIDENT	CLASSIFIC	ATION #4				ATTEMPTED
DISPATCH TIME	ARRIVED TIME	CLEARE	O TIME		REPO	RT DATE		REPOR	RT TIME	
					05/	15/2016		22:4	14	
PRIMARY CHARGE									UCR/NIBRS CO	DDE
									16	
NARRATIVE										
	16 of chaut 1226								(D)	

On 05/14/16 at about 1336 hours, I responded to the railroad tracks near Sprague/Pine regarding a male that had been struck by the train. I entered the crime scene, and photographed it to include the victim and other items. Those items included a green corded earbud set, single green earpiece, backpack, as well as both portions of the victim's body. Since the train had been travelling from west to east at the time it struck the victim, and the corded earbuds were the first item from the west, I lay a tape measure along the south rail with the starting point being the corded earbud. I photographed each item and its measurement as well. the measurements are as follows, from west to east:

- Corded Earbuds 0'0"
 Start of blood trail 14'10"
 single green earbud 18'9"
 Victim upper torso 22'
 victim lower torso (waist) 25'
 backpack 27'10"
- victim lower torso (feet) 29'5"

I CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

NJ Spiering #560; P323

ID NO./NAME OF REPORTING OFFICER	DISTRIBUTION		
#560 - Spiering, Nathan			
APPROVAL	DATE/TIME		
#529 - Carpenter, Paul	05/15/2016	23:55	

Supplemental Report #1

05/16/2016 00:03:16.403

PHOTOLOG

Spokane Police De	partment	L			173306	6				
Death-Unknown	and regards	Sprague/Pine, railroad	racks			рното рате 05-15-16				
PHOTOGRAPHED BY NJ Spiering #560		LOCAT	ION PHOTOS TAKEN							
NAME: LAST, FIRST MIDDLE Oien, Benjamin	adel la		W	RACE /hite	sex Male		DOB			
NUMBER	DESCRIPTION									
1-4	Sprague/Pine, panorami	c view looking north, from e	ast to west	Period II	si Str					
5	north side of Sprague at	Pines, adjacent railroad trad	ks looking west	1 19	17	-1.21 = 0.1				
6-10	walkup photos to furthes	t south set of tracks, and VI	C lower body							
11-12	VIC lower body rest		**************************************	ar, de	861,	1 July 2019				
13-14	looking to the north unde	nder the train, from lower body to a backpack on the north side of tracks								
15	looking north under the train, VIC upper body on north side of tracks just west of backpack									
16-17	blood trail from VIC rest	to the west, and start of bloc	d trail	gen a hi	95-3	42" 26 J. V.				
18-19	North side of tracks, VIC	upper body, bat west of upp	er body	the great	i eg'	7 SPG 25				
20-24	from bat, to the west und	ler the train to a green ear-b	ud cord	a distrib	To this		18			
25-29	from ear-buds, back to the	ne bat, closeup bat under no	rth rail			partition.				
30	view of north rail from ins	side the tracks- bat not conti	nuing under the ra	il						
31-36	from bat, walkup photos	along north rail of blood and	matter, to upper b	oody		A CONTRACTOR				
37	upper body with lower bo	ody in photo, distance relatio	n		- 10					
38-40	upper body overall, conti	nuing east to backpack								
41-44	lower body view, from the	e north side of train								
45-46	lower body to upper body	y, looking west					***************************************			
47-48	lower body, looking west	, green earpiece visible (in fl	ashlight beam)	4						
49-51	South side of tracks- great	an ear-buds/cord, with tape	measure along ou	tside of tr	ack: S	Start of meas	sure- 0'0"			
52-54	start of blood trail on nort	th track, measure- 14'10"								
55-59	green ear-bud/earpiece,	measure- 18'9"								
60-63	VIC upper body, Measure	e - 22'								
64-67	VIC lower body (west end	d.waist), measure- 25'								
68-71	backpack, measure - 27'	10"		15		A I				
72-74	VIC lower body east end	feet, measure- 29'5"								
75	front of train (about 2-3 ci	ity blocks to the east of POI)								
76-84	front left wheel of train en	ngine overall, to back side of	front axle (between	en #1 and	l #2 wh	neel)				
85-87	body tissue/blood behind	front wheel		,						
88-94	body tissue and blood on	front wheel, between #1 an	d #2 wheel, as we	II as front	brake	shoe				
95-98	body tissue on axle housing of #2 wheel									
99-101	blood on wheel #2, left side									
102-106	upper body, overall, after Medical Examiner moved body									

108E COPY-RECORDS COPY-FORENSICS

PHOTOLOG

	AGENCY NAME Spokane Police Do	epartment	CROSS REFERENCE NUMBER(S)			6-173306		
ı	NCIDENT CLASSIFICATION Death-Unknown		LOCATION OF ORIGINAL INCIDE	ENT			PHOTO DATE	
	PHOTOGRAPHED BY		Sprague/Pine, railr	Oad tracks			05-15-16	
ı	NJ Spiering #560			same				
ı	Oien, Benjamin				RACE White	Male sex		DOB
ı	NUMBER	DESCRIPTION						
ı	107	VIC face, cloth over eyes	8	1		2		
1	108	VIC left eye teardrop tatt	00					
	109	VIC face overall				20 11 1		
	110	VIC face, cloth re-placed	over eyes by ME				- 1	
	111	VIC, left breast oriental s	ymbol tattoo			-		
ĺ	112-118	backpack overall and con	ntents					
	119-120	VIC upper torso, stomaci	1					
	121	VIC WA ID card from wa	llet; Benjamin Scott Oie	n, DOB 01/19/1992				
	122	VIC DOC Corrections Of	ficer business card from	wallet				
	123	photo log						
D A T								
Ť								
		*						
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				-		
						•		
ı								

			35					
		-						
			<i>y</i>					
			98 -					
							1510	
			_					
				7				
						E = '- e		
					and the same of th	State		

106E COPY-RECORDS COPY-FORENSICS

Page: 1 of 1

Report #: 16-173306

Detective: J Barrington #295

Spokane Police Department Additional Report

Date: 07/19/2016

Incident Classification: DEATH--SUICIDE

Location: DIVISION/SPRAGUE

Complainant/Victim: BENJAMIN S OIEN Race: W Sex: M DOB: 4b

Suspect:

Race:

Sex:

DOB:

X-Reference #'s:

Department Status: Settled By Officer

NIBRS Status: Not Applicable
Detective J BARRINGTON #295

Approved: Sgt. K. Keller #636

On 07/19/2016 I received the autopsy report on Benjamin S Oien. The report was completed by Dr. Sally Aiken with the Spokane County Medical Examiner's Office. According to Dr. Sally Aiken Oien's death was attributed to transection of the body between the chest and abdomen due to crushing force and the manner of death was determined to be suicide.

Based on Dr. Sally Aiken's findings and the investigation to date it is recommended that this case be settled at this time.

CASE SETTLED BY OFFICER

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Detective J Barrington #295

285

MAJOR CRIMES UNIT

ite: 7/20/2016

Place: Spokane, WA

Page: 1 of 3

Report #: 16-173306

Detective: J Barrington #295

Spokane Police Department Additional Report

Date: 05/16/2016

Incident Classification: DEATH--UNKNOWN

Location: DIVISION/SPRAGUE

Complainant/Victim: BENJAMIN S OIEN Race: W Sex: M DOB: 45

Suspect:

Race:

Sex:

DOB:

X-Reference #'s:

Department Status: Further Investigation

NIBRS Status: Not Applicable Detective J Barrington #295

Approved by: Sgt Zac Stormant #648

On 05/15/2016, at 2352 hours, I received a telephone call from Sgt M McNab, during which time I was requested to respond to the area of Sprague, between Division and Pine, reference a Burlington Northern Train vs Pedestrian Accident. I did respond as requested and at approximately 0027 hours on 05/16/2016 I did arrive on scene. Upon arrival Cpl. Nate Spiering was taking photographs of the train tracks located south of Sprague, at Pine.

I then contacted Sgt M McNab who was up along the train tracks with Officer G Thompson, Sgt R Tilley, BNSF Police Officer Pete Seymour, BNSF Claims Representative Josh Gore, and other members of BNSF. Upon arrival I was briefed about the incident. The engineer, Kyle Appel, was traveling eastbound in the south train track from Division when he observed a subject laying over the northern rail of the southern tracks. The individual was lying face down over the rail. Appel attempted to stop the train however he was unable to stop prior to striking the individual laying over the rail. Once the train was stopped a deceased male, whose body had been severed into two pieces was discovered under the box cars.

On 05/16/2016, at approximately 0035 hours, Sgt M McNab notified the Medical Examiner's Office Investigator, Jim Uttke.

I then entered the scene at approximately 0037 hours. Sgt R Tilley escorted me to the north side of the south track. I observed the deceased, a white male's upper torso, lying face down, just outside the north rail of the southern track. The upper torso was face down.

Page: 2 of 3

Report #: 16-173306

Detective: J Barrington #295

I observed that the lower torso was lying underneath the train, in the middle of the south track, just east of the upper torso (several feet). I observed that the male was wearing a black North Central Indians hooded sweatshirt, with the hood pulled up over his head and black gloves.

Lying near the upper torso, just east of this portion of the deceased was a small back pack. The contents of the back pack were searched and other than miscellaneous items a syringe, wrapped in a plastic grocery sack was located in the back pack.

I observed that the lower body had on black jeans with a gray belt and blue/white high top tennis shoes. I observed an Altoids container lying just at the hip line of the lower body, near the pants pocket. The container was later determined to contain miscellaneous cigarette papers.

Based on the blood staining along the north rail the impact with the train and the deceased male appeared to have occurred just a few feet west of the location of the upper torso. The blood ran along the north rail, towards the direction of the lower body. I did observe some body matter/tissue along the north rail, between the suspected impact and the upper torso. Also, underneath the tracks near the suspected impact I observed what appeared to be a pair of ear buds lying under the train.

On 05/16/2016, at approximately 0106 hours, ME Investigator Jim Uttke arrived on scene. At that time we then examined the deceased. Upon examining the upper torso I noted that the deceased was wearing a red bandana which appeared to be wrapped around his neck. The deceased also had a black head wrap wrapped around his eyes, covering his upper forehead area down to the bridge of his nose. Also, lying near the suspected point of impact, approximately 19 feet, east of the main earbuds, there appeared to be a green electronic piece, similar in color to the ear buds.

Upon further inspection of the upper body I did note a tear drop tattoo below the left eye and on the upper left breast area I did note a circle with suspected Chinese writing.

During an exam of the lower body pants pockets a wallet was located in a rear pants pocket. Inside the wallet were miscellaneous identifications to include a Washington State ID Card bearing the name of Benjamin S Oien.

Cpl Spiering took photographs of the deceased and proceeded to take measurements of the suspected impact point in relationship with the upper torso and lower body. Cpl Spiering also photographed the front left portion of the Train Engine and noted what appeared to be blood tissue spatter on the front and under carriage of the train engine.

On 05/16/2016, at approximately 0138 hours, Lilac City Body Transport (Reinhardt and Schwaube) arrived on scene. At approximately 0154 hours the deceased was bagged into a body bag and sealed with body tag #2213037.

Page: 3 of 3

Report #: 16-173306

Detective: J Barrington #295

At approximately 0215 the deceased was removed from the scene and the scene was released back to BNSF. I was informed by BNSF Officer Seymour that BNSF did have video mounted on the front of the train engine at the time of the accident. I requested video from BNSF.

I later attempted to identify the deceased's parents. I identified possible parents, Michael and Pamela Oien and a telephone number of 509-448-4897. This information was passed along to ME Investigator Jim Uttke.

At this time I will await the final autopsy report.

FURTHER INVESTIGATION

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. (RCW 9A.72.085)

Detective J Barrington #295

MAJOR CRIMES UNIT

PHOTOLOG

	Spokane Police De	partment	CROSS REPERENCE NUMBER S	y		16-173306						
	NODENT 0. 488 F 04TION Death-Unknown		Sprague/Pine, railr				7-616 041 <u>E</u> 05-15-16					
	PHOTOGRAPHEE BY		opragative me, ram	. 004TION 9-0104TACE.			00 10 10					
	NJ Spiering #560			same	RACE	SFX	DOE					
	Oien, Benjamin	DESCRIPTION			White	Male						
	1-4	Sprague/Pine, panorami	ic view looking north fro	om east to west								
	5	north side of Sprague at			,							
	6-10	walkup photos to furthest south set of tracks, and VIC lower body										
	11-12	VIC lower body rest										
	13-14	looking to the north under	er the train from lower h	oody to a backnack o	on the no	rth side of	tracks					
	15	looking north under the t										
	16-17	blood trail from VIC rest			Just wes	t or backp	aon					
	18-19	North side of tracks, VIC				-1						
	20-24	from bat, to the west und					100.00, 0.0					
	25-29	from ear-buds, back to the			AZ IIS.							
	30	view of north rail from ins		1,00	rail	-1.4	State of a					
	31-36											
D	37	from bat, walkup photos along north rail of blood and matter, to upper body upper body with lower body in photo, distance relation										
DATA	38-40	upper body overall, conti				8						
	41-44	lower body view, from the										
ı	45-46	lower body to upper body										
	47-48	lower body, looking west	, green earpiece visible	(in flashlight beam)	: 100 m							
	49-51	South side of tracks- great	an ear-buds/cord, with t	tape measure along	outside o	of track: SI	tart of measure- 0'0"					
	52-54	start of blood trail on nort	th track, measure- 14'10	"								
	55-59	green ear-bud/earpiece,	measure- 18'9"									
	60-63	VIC upper body, Measure	e - 22'									
	64-67	VIC lower body (west end	d.waist), measure- 25'				V					
Ī	68-71	backpack, measure - 27'	10"		14							
	72-74	VIC lower body east end	/feet, measure- 29'5"									
1	75	front of train (about 2-3 c	ity blocks to the east of	POI)		7						
	76-84	front left wheel of train er	ngine overall, to back sig	de of front axle (betv	veen #1 a	and #2 whe	eel)					
	85-87	body tissue/blood behind	front wheel									
	88-94	body tissue and blood on	front wheel, between #	1 and #2 wheel, as	well as fr	ont brake	shoe					
	95-98	body tissue on axle hous	ing of #2 wheel	of #2 wheel								
	99-101	blood on wheel #2, left si	de									
	102-106	upper body, overall, after	Medical Examiner mov	red body								

106E COPY-RECORDS COPY-FORENSICS

REV 01/15

PHOTOLOG

Γ	ASENOVILAME Spokane Police De	epartment	CROSS REFERENCE NUMBER'S			моректицивея 16-173306				
	No dent ourssindation. Death-Unknown		Sprague/Pine, railroad tracks			PHOTO DATE 05-15-16				
	NJ Spiering #560			LOCATION PHO OS AKEN			10 10			
	JIVE LAST FIRST VIDDLE			same	RASE [*]	5: Y	DDE .			
	Oien, Benjamin	DESCRIPTION			White	Male				
	107	VIC face, cloth over eyes								
	108	VIC left eye teardrop tattoo								
	109	VIC face overall								
	110	VIC face, cloth re-placed over eyes by ME								
	111	VIC, left breast oriental symbol tattoo								
	112-118	backpack overall and contents								
	119-120	VIC upper torso, stomach								
	121	VIC WA ID card from wallet; Benjamin Scott Oien, DOB 01/19/1992								
	122	VIC DOC Corrections Officer business card from wallet								
	123	photo log								
				8						
				2 .						
D A					•					
D A T A							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
							100			
				10	0=000					
						7				
	,									
			la di di							
					34					
				g = 1	3 1		•			
١										
	¥									

106E COPY-RECORDS COPY-FORENSICS

REV 01/15

_		MAJOR (RIMEL	OG		PAGE OF	
	SPD	SESSE REPERSION OF SERVICE			16-173	306	
	CONTROL SECTION SECTIO		Saulite			2 5 1. 7 5 5 7 5 6 5 5	
-	SPRAGUE/PINE	RAILROAD TRA	CKS	Lotter of News	LI 1-7 C 1 1-115		
-	7/1074 DH 848 THE D		9-5 51 54 45 111	1778 III 1727	:::.== - E-=	== ' : 	
	05 15 2016 2835 SA-	F#_E#_1##_18# %-1/#	1 =			=======	
	NAME FFINTED AND AN EULTH-LED	AGENCY	TIME IN	TIME OUT	REASON FOR	ENTRY	
	WIVAG Justin	BNSF	00 20	0215			
	HUBLEY MARK	BNSF	0020	0215	The Table 1		
	MCNABB	SPD	0023	0215			
	BARRHUTON	SPD	3023	CZIS		y L-m	
	SECIMOUR	BNSF PD	0010	9023			
	SPIBLING	SPD	0025	0200			
	TILEY	SPD	0520	168		7	
	ME - Simulthe	ME	0106	0/245			
ii u	Treber Rendodl	Bedy Transpol	0138	0215			
	William Schmidt	Body Trust	Q138	0215			
E	5- Amedondo	500	OMO	0130			
.111.					2000	5-5-5	
7						*	
E	1		partition de	10 10 0	.az arže	.6 (63,5	
STATE		troughter		41.9.16			
3		5 (1941 VDC 2007 4-2			TOTAL RUTTER		
		00000	it or by th		. See Seetsky		
					540500		
		- 6.000 N - 7 A 7 S .	V	77 - S.		i De la marchi	
					Carl Printer	à	
		27.7 1.21350			400 Refroit		
		100 A 100 A 100 A 100 A			entre Protes	8.6	
	·	4777	,2,8 1 .51	- /1 +			
1		eget are hopeyed a	31.19	100	10.100 1000 020	1 11	
ľ	DEFICER NAME ID NUMBER	OFFICER NAME	(E. 37-2.5.)	ID NUMBER APPROVED	BY BOOKIN	3 APPROVED BY	

301

05/16/16 06:35:12 PRINT REQUESTED BY TERMINAL PDXN08
Incident History for: #SP160173306 Xref: #SC160173695

Entered 05/14/16 23:35:16 BY SCC03 591148

Dispatched 05/14/16 23:37:31 BY PCC03 1234

Enroute 05/14/16 23:37:31

Onscene 05/14/16 23:38:37

Closed 05/15/16 03:43:54

Initial Type: ACC Final Type: SUICA (SUICIDE ATTEMPT)

Initial Priority: 2 Final Priority: 2

Disposition: 1A Source: R Primary Unit: D475

Police BLK: SPC5EC

Group: P5 Beat: Map Page: 33

Loc: N DIVISION ST/E SPRAGUE AV , SPK <000,000> (V)

Loc Info: BNSF CROSSING JSO

Name: CISCO Addr: BNSF RAILWAY Phone: 8008325452

/233516 (591148) ENTRY TRAIN STRUCK A PEDESTRIAN. CREW SAID THE PEDES
TRIAN WAS "GONE" I ASKED IF THAT MEANS HE IS D
ECEASED OR NO LONGER THERE, HE SAID HE ASKED T
HE DISPATCH ER THAT, BUT THEY COULDN'T CONFIRM

/233611 SUPP TXT: FIRE NOT ADV /233615 (1234) HOLD /233731 DISPER B232 #606 UBERUAGA, JASON /233731 ASSTER I437 #730 HANEY, SCOTT /233752 (369) *ASSTER L269 [N DIVISION ST/E SPRAGUE AV , SPK] TILLEY, RONALD G #369 /233803 (1263) *ASSTER [N DIVISION ST/E SPRAGUE AV , SPK] D475 #1263 THOMPSON, GREGORY /233817 (1234 ASSTER D473) #1255 BEASLEY, JAROD /233822 (657) CALLBK T/PCC03 , FIRE ADV TO START AS WELL /233829 (1234) \$PREMPT B232 /233829 \$PREMPT **I437** /233837 ASSTOS M21 #289 WORKMAN, BILL #671 CHRISTENSEN, JAMES A /233938 (210) *ASSTER L169 [N DIVISION ST/E SPRAGUE AV , SPK] #210 MCCABE, DAVE /234009 (1234) ASSTOS D471 [N DIVISION ST/E SPRAGUE AV , SPK] #1188 MOHONDRO, CORRIGAN #30375 EQUIST, CORBIN /234040 CALLBK D471 T/PCC05

, CALL BNSF FOR MORE INFO, BETTER LOC? DIRECTIO

N THE TRAIN WAS TRAVELING? IS THERE ANYONE ON SCN FOR CONTACT?

/234100	(369)	*ONSCNE	L269	
/234119	(1234	.)	ONSCNE	L269	,TRAIN MOVING AND A TRAIN STOPPED
/234124			MISC	M21	, CHECKING ON NORTH SIDE
/234135			MISC	D471	ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE STOPPED TRAIN
/234145			ONSCNE	D475	ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE STOPPED TRAIN
/234213	(1255)	*ONSCNE	D473	
/234314	(210)	*ONSCNE	L169	
/234316	(1234)	MISC	D475	,T-7 ON EAST SIDE OF THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE TRA
					CKS
/234329			MISC	D475	,ALL THE WAY ON THE OTHER SIDE NEAR THE BILLBO
/234348			MISC	D475	,UNDER THE SOUTH TRAIN TRACK
/234444			MISC	D475	SENDING 1 IN
/234527			MISC	L269	,JNO OF SPRAGUE/PINE
/234531			MISC	L269	, AMR ON SCN
/234557			NEWLOC	L269	[JNO SPRAGUE/PINE]
/234641			CALLBK	D471	T/PCC05
,			4.	7	DIRECT TRAIN WAS TRAVELING, AND WHERE IS THE
					CONDUCTOR
/234654			MISC	D473	,AMR CONFIRMED T-7
/234713			MISC	D475	TRAIN WAS HEADING EAST ON THE TRACKS
/234722	(1240)	*ASSTER	D472	[N DIVISION ST/E SPRAGUE AV ,SPK]
					#1240 ZIMMERMAN, MARK
/234744	(1234)	MISC	L169	ON SPRAGUE JEO OVERPASS, BETWEEN THE OVERPASS
					AND THE LOFT CONDOS
/234802	(657)	CALLBK		T/PCC03
					TRAIN WAS TRAVELING EBCONDUCTOR STILL ON T
					HE TRAIN
/234836	(1234)	MISC	L269	, IN CONTACT W/ BNSF PERSONEL ON SCN
/234851			CALLBK	L169	T/PCC05
					ON CALL INFO
/234916	(657)	CALLBK		T/PCC03
					,FIRE DV
/235004	(1240)	*ONSCNE	D472	
/235138	(1234)	MISC	L169	, MAJOR CRIME HAS BEEN NOTIFIED
/235622	(560)	*ASSTER	P323	[N DIVISION ST/E SPRAGUE AV ,SPK]
					#560 SPIERING, NATHAN J
/235630	(210)	*MISC	L169	,DSO CUMMINGS NOTIFIED, NOT RESPONDING
/235635	(560)	*CHGLOC	P323	[1]
*** New	Date: 0	5/:	15/16 ***		
/000049	(1255)	*CLEAR	D473	, PSTAT/ASST
/000339	(289)	*CLEAR	M21	
/000506	(1234)	ASSTER	I416	[N DIVISION ST/E SPRAGUE AV ,SPK]

7	•				
/000728	(560)	*CHGLOC	P323	[SCENE]
/001121	(210)	*CLEAR	L169	, PSTAT/CFS
/001305	(1240)	*CLEAR	D472	,PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/VIDN, NO CONTACT
/001456	(560)	*ONSCNE	P323	
/002128	(1234)	MISC	D475	, * # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #
/002202	8968		ONSCNE	I416	
/003205	(1188)	*MISC	D471	, CHECKED TRACKS WB FROM DIVISION ST UNTIL D475
					ADVISED HE HAD LOCATED VICT.
/003211			*CLEAR	D471	,PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/VIDY
/004817	(679)	*ASSTER	P307	[JNO SPRAGUE/PINE]
					#679 ARREDONDO, STEPHEN
/005733			*ONSCNE	P307	
/011504	(369)	*CLEAR	L269	,PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/RPT PSTAT/VIDY
/012347	(1234)	\$PREMPT	P307	
/012347			PREDSP	P307	B232 #SP160173381 T/TS [W SPRAGUE AV/N W
					ASHINGTON ST , SPK]
/020842	(560)	*CHGLOC	P323	[1]
/021623			*ONSCNE	P323	
/021645			*ONSCNE	P323	
/021703	(1253)	CLEAR	I416	
/021959	(1263)	*NEWLOC	D475	[LOGAN]
/023155			*REMINQ	D475	MWANT,,,,,,APPLE,KYLED,1988,01,18,,,,,,,,,,
					,
/023208			*REMINQ	D475	MWANT,,ID,,,,,APPLE,KYLED,1988,01,18,M,,,,,,,
/023508	(560)	*CLEAR	P323	,PSTAT/ASST PSTAT/RPT PICS
/023644	(1263)	*REMINQ	D475	MWANT,,,,,,OIEN,BENJAMINS,1992,01,19,,,,,,,
					,,,,5
/024637			*ONSCNE	D475	
/031044			*CHGLOC	D475	[PROPERTY]
/031905			*ONSCNE	D475	
/034343			*MISC	D475	,PSTAT/CFS PSTAT/RPT PSTAT/VIDY
/034354			*CLEAR	D475	TYP: ACC> SUICA
					RSP: PP> PP
					DSP: 1A
/034354			CLOSE	D475	•
/121914	(552)	CROSS		#SC160173695

Entered 05/15/16 12:18:22 BY PCC05 552
Dispatched 05/15/16 12:18:39 BY PCC05 552
Enroute 05/15/16 12:18:39
Onscene 05/15/16 12:18:39
Closed 05/15/16 12:19:22

Initial Type: FOLLOW Final Type: FOLLOW (FOLLOW UP)

Initial Priority: 3 Final Priority: 3

Disposition: ID Source: V Primary Unit: CHAP9

Police BLK: SC11

/121922

Group: P7 (S7) Beat: Map Page: 77

CLOSE

CHAP9

Loc: 4b (V)
Name: CHAP9 Addr: Phone:

) ENTRY ATTEMPTED TO MAKE CONTACT WITH PAMELA OR MICHA /121822 (552 EL OIEN REF #173306. LEFT M ESSAGE TO HAVE RET URN MESSAGE GRP: S7 --> P7 /121831 CONTRL (1267) HOLD /121835 /121839 (552 DISPOS CHAP9 /121914 CROSS #SP160173306 /121922 CLEAR CHAP9 DSP: 1D , SEE NOTES



SPOKANE POLICE DEPARTMENT CRAIG N. MEIDL CHIEF OF POLICE REDACTION LOG - V11





OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER

MEDICAL EXAMINER SALLY S. AIKEN, M.D. FORENSIC PATHOLOGIST

MEDICAL EXAMINER JOHN D. HOWARD, M.D. FORENSIC PATHOLOGIST

AUTOPSY REPORT

AUTOPSY NO:

16-1689

NAME OF DECEDENT:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT [UDM, 0514 PINE]

DATE OF BIRTH:

SEX: MALE

DATE PRONOUNCED/FOUND:

05/14/2016

DATE OF AUTOPSY:

05/16/2016 @ 1440 HOURS

LOCATION:

FORENSIC INSTITUTE @ HOLY FAMILY HOSPITAL;

SPOKANE, WA.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

SPOKANE COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER'S OFFICE

PROSECTOR:

SALLY S. AIKEN, M.D.

ASS'T PROSECTOR:

FERNANDO CALDERON / EMILY MELTON

NOTICE: THIS REPORT IS CONFIDENTIAL IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

You are being given this report because you are named in the statute below as being authorized to have a copy of the autopsy or postmortem report, either of which may include other reports and records. These are highly confidential documents! You may not give or show any of these documents to anyone except as authorized by law.

RCW 68.50.105Autopsies, postmortems - Reports and records confidential - Exceptions. (Effective January 1, 2014.) (1) Reports and records of autopsies or postmortems shall be confidential, except that the following persons may examine and obtain copies of any such report or record: The personal representative of the decedent as defined in RCW11.02.005, any family member, the attending physician or advanced registered nurse practitioner, the prosecuting attorney or law enforcement agencies having jurisdiction, public health officials, the department of labor and industries in cases in which it has an interest under RCW 68.50.103, or the secretary of the department of social and health services or his or her designee in cases being reviewed under RCW74.13.640. (2)(a) Notwithstanding the restrictions contained in this section regarding the dissemination of records and reports of autopsies or postmortems, nor the exemptions referenced under RCW42.56.240(1), nothing in this chapter prohibits a coroner, medical examiner, or his or her designee, from publicly discussing his or her findings as to any death subject to the jurisdiction of his or her office where actions of a law enforcement officer or corrections officer have been determined to be a proximate cause of the death, except as provided in (b) of this subsection. (b) A coroner, medical examiner, or his or her designee may not publicly discuss his or her findings outside of formal court or inquest proceedings if there is a pending or active criminal or civil action, concerning a death that has commenced prior to January 1, 2014. (3) The coroner, the medical examiner, or the attending physician shall, upon request, meet with the family of the decedent to discuss the findings of the autopsy or postmortem. For purposes of this selection, the term "family" means the surviving spouse, state registered domestic partner, or any child, parent, grandparent, grandchild, brother, or sister of the decedent, or any person who was guardian of the decedent at the time of death. [2013 c 295] § 1:2011 c 61 § 1. Prior:2007 c 439 § 1; 2007 c 156 § 23; 1987 c 331 § 58; 1985 c 300 § 1; 1977 c 79 § 2; 1953 c 188 § 9. Formerly RCW 68.08.105]



Website: http://www.spokanecounty.org/medexaminer/

5901 North Lidgerwood, Suite 24 B Spokane, Washington 99208 (509) 477-2296 FAX: (509) 477-6327

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,13,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,14,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,15,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,16,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,17,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,18,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,19,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,20,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,21,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,22,1

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,23,1

AUTOPSY NO:

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,24,1

AUTOPSY NO:

16-1689

DECEASED:

OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT

E,25,1



TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY WASHINGTON STATE PATROL

2203 Airport Way South Suite 360 Seattle, WA 98134 (206) 262-6100 FAX No. (206) 262-6145

TOXICOLOGY TEST REPORT

Attention:

Dr Sally S Aiken

Agency:

Spokane Co Medical Examiner

Address:

Tox Case #: ST-16-05599

Case Type:

Death Investigation Report Date: 6/20/2016

Agency Case #:

16-1689

Subject Name: 0514 Pine UDM

Evidence:

The following evidence was submitted to the Laboratory by Sally Aiken of the Spokane Co

Medical Examiner on 5/19/2016 via USPS-1st Class Mail: (1) ST-16-05599-A: VGray, Blood - Peripheral

(2) ST-16-05599-B: VRed, Urine

Volatile Analysis Results:

ST-16-05599-A: Blood - Peripheral

ST-16-05599-A was tested by Headspace - Gas Chromatography for the presence of acetone, ethanol, isopropanol, and methanol on 05/23/2016. The following result was obtained:

None Detected

Drug Analysis Results:

ST-16-05599-A: Blood - Peripheral

ST-16-05599-A was tested by Enzyme Multiplied Immunoassay Technique (EMIT) for the presence of amphetamines, barbiturates, benzodiazepines, cannabinoids, cocaine metabolite, methadone, opiates, phencyclidine (PCP), and tricyclic antidepressants on 05/23/2016. The following result(s) was obtained:

None Detected

ST-16-05599-A was tested by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry for basic drugs and metabolites on 05/24/2016. The following result(s) was obtained:

Methamphetamine

positive

ST-16-05599-A was tested by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry for amphetamines on 06/14/2016. The following result(s) was obtained:

Methamphetamine

0.10 mg/L

ST-16-05599-B: Urina

[R1.0-20160614]

Page 1 of 2

Reviewed & ailon 658/16

Request ID: ST-16-05599-0001

ST-16-05599-B was tested by Enzyme Multiplied Immunoassay Technique (EMIT) for the presence of amphetamines, barbiturates, benzodiazepines, cannabinoids, cocalne metabolite, methadone, opiates, phencyclidine (PCP), and tricyclic antidepressants on 05/23/2016. The following result(s) was obtained:

Presumptive positive for amphetamines

ST-16-05599-B was tested by Semi-Quantitative Visual Reagent Strip, Bayer Ketodiastix for the presence of glucose and ketones on 05/23/2016. The following result(s) was obtained:

None Detected

ST-16-05599-B was tested by Spectrophotometry for the presence of acetaminophen and salicylates on 05/23/2016. The following result(s) was obtained:

None Detected

COMMENTS

All testing was performed by the Forensic Scientist listed below except as otherwise indicated. The Forensic Scientist has technically reviewed all relevant pages of testing documentation in the case record.

Examined by:

Reviewed by:

Christie Mitchell-Mata, MFS

Forensic Scientist 3

Date: 6 121 12016

Reviewer

Date: 6/21/16

[R1.0-20160614]

Page 2 of 2

Ream D: ST-16-0668-0001

conved of arban Wall

"In partnership with the community - Dedicated to your safety"

Date: May 17,	2016	Report #: 16-173306
		Key #: 16-05-0044
Post-mortem Na	ame: Oien, Benjamin Scott	Date of Death: 5/14/16
friction ridge exame by the Forei	J. Brownfield, being d aminer, have examined the fing nsic Institute of the Medical Ex ngerprints and have found the	uly trained and authorized as a gerprints/palmprints presented to aminer's Office. I have se prints to be IDENTICAL.
It is my professi same person, a	ional opinion that these <u>fingerp</u> nd can give expert witness to t	rints came from one and the his opinion in open court.
		Sincerely,
		J. Brownfield
		Forensic Specialist (509) 477-2334
1.	10-Print card name: Oien, Ben	jamin Scott
2.	Autopsy #: 16-1689 A	utopsy Date: 5/16/16
3.	FBI #: 4b	1=7,
4.	sid#:4b	

5.

CID #: 4b

REQUEST FOR TENPRINT EXAMINATION

Г	REQUESTOR'S AGENCY Spokane Co. M.E. O	CROSS F	REFERENCE NUMBER	the contract of the contract o		OX IN FEMALES CO.	16-173306		
	REQUESTOR'S NAME Fernando Calderon 509-477-2149							UNIQUE#	
DA	INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION				1509-477-2149		16-05-0044		
Ä	LOCATION OF INCIDENT								
			PHOTO KEY# 16-05-1400						
ı	МОНТН	DATE OF REQUI	<u>=81</u>	YEAR	MONTH		INCIDENT	YEAR	
	May	18 FINGERPRINT CAP	D TO DE LICED	2016	May		AY TODAY	2016	
	Most Recent Date	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	MONTH	D	AUTOPSY AY	YEAR	
\vdash	MOST Recent Date	CUB	IECT NAM	EC FOR TEN	May IPRINT EXAMI	-	16	2016	
	NAME: LAST, FIRST M		JECT NAM	ES FUK IEN	PRINT EXAMI		D# 343440		
	OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT								
	NAME: LAST, FIRST M						D#		
							00B		
	NAME: LAST, FIRST M	IDDLE			-9		O#		
						1	X0B		
	NAME: LAST, FIRST M	IDDLE					De		
							хов		
	NAME: LAST, FIRST M	IDDLE					D₽		
						C	юв		
	NAME: LAST, FIRST MIDDLE								
							хов		
NAME: LAST, FIRST MIDDLE									
							хов		
	NAME: LAST, FIRST M	IDDLE				L	O#		
Ц							xoa		
			EXPLAN	ATION OF SE	RVICES NEE	DED			
	D lood managed 8	Cambanaa Ca							
	☐ Judgement &	Sentence Cor	npanson						
	x Medical Examin	er RUSH	Autops	y# 16-1 6 89	Date of D	eath 05/14	V2016		
П									
	☐ Inked Fingerp	rint on Check							
	Cell Phone Re	turn Panenuo	rl						
	Cell Filotie Re	din rapeiwo	, K						
	Other (Please	explain)							
								9	
				E .					
1									

701

REQUEST FOR TENPRINT EXAMINATION

Г	REQUESTOR'S AGENCY Spokane Co. M.E. Offi	CROSS REFERENCE NUMBER(S)					16-173306			
ı	REQUESTOR'S NAME PHONES						UNIQUE#			
D A	A INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION									
Ť	LOCATION OF INCIDENT		16-05-0044 PHOTO KEY#							
	The state of the s		16-05-1400							
	MONTH	DATE OF REQUES	T	YEAR	DATE OF INCIDENT MONTH DAY			YEAR		
	May	16		2016	May	14	4	2016		
		INGERPRINT CARD MONTH	TO BE USED	YEAR	MONTH	DATE OF	AUTOPSY	YEAR		
L	Most Recent Date	o.trr	DAT	TEAR	May	1		2016		
	SUBJECT NAMES FOR TENPRINT EXAMINATION									
	NAME: LAST, FIRST MIDDLE						0# 343440			
	OIEN, BENJAMIN SCOTT							45		
	NAME: LAST, FIRST MID		ID#							
							ООВ			
l	NAME: LAST, FIRST MID	DDLE					D#			
			F	1			ЮВ			
	NAME: LAST, FIRST MID	DDLE				<u> </u>	D#			
	NAME: LAST, FIRST MIDDLE							ООВ		
							юв	The same		
	NAME: LAST, FIRST MIDDLE									
	was more and		/				DOB			
NAME: LAST, FIRST MIDDLE						L	ID#			
					DOB					
	NAME: LAST, FIRST MIDDLE						ID# DOB			
L							ЮВ			
			EXPLAN	ATION OF SE	RVICES NEE	DED				
		1	i agair Ta							
☐ Judgement & Sentence Comparison										
	x Medical Examine	er RUSH	Autops	sy# 16-1689	Date of D	Death 05/14	/2016			
			•	Translation -						
	☐ Inked Fingerpri	nt on Check								
	☐ Cell Phone Ret	urn Paperwor	k							
	☐ Other (Please €	volain)								
	Culei (Flease e	skpiaiii)	D							
	5									
		9								

"In partnership with the community -Dedicated to your safety"

Date: May 17, 2	2016	Report #: 16-173306
		Key #: 16-05-0044
Post-mortem Na	me: Oien, Benjamin Scott	Date of Death: 5/14/16
friction ridge exame by the Foren	J. Brownfield, being do aminer, have examined the fing asic Institute of the Medical Exa angerprints and have found thes	uly trained and authorized as a gerprints/palmprints presented to aminer's Office. I have se prints to be IDENTICAL.
It is my profession same person, ar	onal opinion that these <u>fingerp</u> nd can give expert witness to t	rints came from one and the his opinion in open court.
		F) 340
		Sincerely,
		2 Comucla
	·	J. Brownfield
		Forensic Specialist (509) 477-2334
動		(000) 200
1.	10-Print card name: Oien, Benj	amin Scott
2.	Autopsy #: 16-1689 Au	utopsy Date: 5/16/16
3.	FBI #: 4b	
4.	SID#:4b	

5.

CID #: 4b

Department Case Report

16-0173306

Department Case Number

Related Case # 's:

Case Information

Case Officer: 1263 - THOMPSON, GREG
Offense Date/Time: 05/14/2016 - 23:40Hrs
Offense Location: Division And Sprauge
Offense Type: SUICIDE Death-Suicide

Expiration Date:

Jurisdiction: City of Spokane

Disposition: Disposition Date:

Case Comments: 052516-Per. Sgt. Storment, backpack can be released to Michael or Pam Oien. MF

052516-Michael and Pam Oien are next of kin per. email from Det. Barrington. Checking with Sgt. Storment on status

of backpack to see if it is something other than safekeeping. MF

052416-Sent email to Sgt. Storment for NOK. MF

Case Names

Name: Oien, Michael or Pam

Address: 4b

Additional Name Information:

Sex:

Race:

DOB:

Home Phone#:

ID#:

SSN#:

Name: Oien, Benjamin, S

Address: 4 o

Additional Name Information:

Sex: M

Race: W

DOB:4b

Home Phone#:

ID#:

SSN#:

Case Items

Detail Description: Jan Sport Backpack- Red, Gray, Black

Container #: 5,630 - Bulk Bin 024

Process: Owner Was Sent Letter For Pickup

Status/Location: Stored In Location - Bulk Bin Storage 009

Packaging/Quantity/Item Type: No Package Needed - 1 - Back Pack

Make/Model:

weight

Owner: Michael or Pam Oien

Collection Date/Time: 05/14/2016 - 23:38Hrs

Collection Location: Division And Sprauge Overpass

Item Notes:

Weight Rec:

Value: \$0.00

Collected By: 1263 - THOMPSON, GREG



SPOKANE POLICE DEPARTMENT CRAIG N. MEIDL ASSISTANT CHIEF OF POLICE



Date:

8/8/2016

FROM:

SPD Public Records Coordinator

TO:

Detective Jeff Barrington

RE:

16-173306

has been requested by public disclosure.

In order to ensure that the Spokane Police Department is fully in compliance with RCW 42.56.010 (4), please print this document, complete it, and deliver it to the Records Division within 5 days of receiving this notice. You will have opportunity to review the disclosure request before it is completed.

nave reviewed my case file and to the best of my knowledge all documents, exhibits, and files in any format that I have gathered have been submitted to Police Records or to the Property Unit or to the Spokane County Forensics Unit. These items may include:

- Handwriting, typewriting, printing, photostating, photographing.
- Every means of recording any form of communication or representation.
- Letters, words, pictures, sounds, or symbols.
- · Papers, maps, magnetic or paper tapes.
- Photographic films and prints, motion picture, film and video recordings.
- Magnetic or punched cards, discs, drums, diskettes.
- Sound recordings, other documents including existing data compilations from which information may be optained or translated.

\mathbb{R}_{2}^{n}	I am attaching records that are part of the file, but were not previously submitted to the
	Records imaging system (or Property or Forensics). If you do not believe records should be
	disclosed, please explain why. We must disclose we have records, but it they meet criteria they can be withheld.

SENDER:

BAKER, LESLIE

If you object to the denial, initial denial or partial denial of this records request, you may petition in writing (including e-mail) to Mardee Ellis of the Police Records Unit for a review of that decision. The petition shall include a copy of or reasonably identify the written statement by the records specialist from the Police Records Unit denying the request. The Police Records Unit shall promptly provide the petition and any other relevant information to the City Administrator to conduct the review. The City Administrator will immediately consider the petition and either affirm or reverse the denial within two business days following the Police Record's Unit's receipt of the petition, or within such other time as the Police Records Unit and the requestor mutually agree to. WAC 44-14-080

PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING, 1100 WEST MALLON, SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99260-0001

Department Case Report

16-0173306

Department Case Number

Related Case # 's:

Case Information

Case Officer: 1263 - THOMPSON, GREG

Offense Date/Time: 05/14/2016 - 23:40Hrs
Offense Location: Division And Sprauge

Offense Type: SUICIDE Death-Suicide

Expiration Date:

Jurisdiction: City of Spokane

Disposition:

Disposition Date:

Case Comments: 052516-Per. Sgt. Storment, backpack can be released to Michael or Pam Oien. MF

052516-Michael and Pam Oien are next of kin per. email from Det. Barrington. Checking with Sgt. Storment on status

of backpack to see if it is something other than safekeeping. MF

052416-Sent email to Sgt. Storment for NOK, MF

Case Names

Name Type: Other Involvment

Name: Oien, Michael or Pam

Address: 40

Additional Name Information:

Sex: Race:

DOB:

Home Phone#:

ID#:

SSN#:

Name Type: Victim

Name: Oien, Benjamin, S

Address: 4b

Sex: M

Race: W

DOB: 4b

Home Phone#;

ID#:

Additional Name Information:

SSN#:

Case Items

Item Number: 001 Collection Purpose: Safe

Detail Description: Jan Sport Backpack- Red, Gray, Black

Container #: 5,630 - Bulk Bin 024

Process: Add Item To Auction Letter

Status/Location: Stored In Location - Bulk Bin Storage 009

Packaging/Quantity/Item Type: No Package Needed - 1 - Back Pack

Make/Model:

Owner: Michael or Pam Oien

Collection Date/Time: 05/14/2016 - 23:38Hrs

Collection Location: Division And Sprauge Overpass

Item Notes:

Weight Rec:

Value: \$0.00

Collected By: 1263 - THOMPSON, GREG

Page 1 of 1

THAT THE HEAR IS NOT